

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,  
AUSTIN DIVISION

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER  
TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREGORY ABBOTT, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
) Civil Action 1:13-cv-00862-LY  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS URGING DENIAL  
OF INTERIM RELIEF BY *AMICI CURIAE* LT. GOV. DAVID DEWHURST,  
TEXAS EAGLE FORUM, TEXAS REPRESENTATIVES JODIE LAUBENBERG,  
CHARLES “DOC” ANDERSON, CECIL BELL, JR., DWAYNE BOHAC,  
DENNIS BONNEN, GREG BONNEN, M.D., GIOVANNI CAPRIGLIONI,  
TONY DALE, JOHN E. DAVIS, GARY ELKINS, PAT FALLON, DAN FLYNN,  
JAMES FRANK, CRAIG GOLDMAN, LINDA HARPER-BROWN, BRYAN  
HUGHES, JASON ISAAC, PHIL KING, STEPHANIE KLICK, MATT KRAUSE,  
GEORGE LAVENDER, JEFF LEACH, RICK MILLER, JIM MURPHY, JOHN  
OTTO, CHRIS PADDIE, TAN PARKER, CHARLES PERRY, LARRY  
PHILLIPS, JIM PITTS, SCOTT SANFORD, MATT SCHAEFER, RON  
SIMMONS, DAVID SIMPSON, JOHN T. SMITHEE, DREW SPRINGER,  
JONATHAN STICKLAND, VAN TAYLOR, ED THOMPSON, STEVE TOTH,  
SCOTT TURNER, JAMES WHITE, PAUL WORKMAN, AND BILL ZEDLER,  
TEXAS SENATORS GLENN HEGAR, JR., BRIAN BIRDWELL, JOHN  
CARONA, BOB DEUELL, CRAIG ESTES, TROY FRASER, KELLY  
HANCOCK, EDDIE LUCIO, JR., ROBERT NICHOLS, KEN PAXTON, AND  
LARRY TAYLOR, TEXAS RIGHT TO LIFE, AND EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND

Lawrence J. Joseph  
D.C. Bar No. 464777 (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-669-5135  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Karen Tripp  
Texas State Bar No. 03420850  
P.O. Box 1301  
Houston, TX 77251  
Tel: 713-658-9323  
Fax: 713-658-9410  
Email: ktripp@trippplaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Exhibits ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction.....1

I. Providers Lack Standing to Assert “Undue-Burden” Rights.....1

    A. Prudential Limits on Third-Party Standing Bar Providers from Asserting Patients’ Rights under *Roe-Casey* .....2

    B. To the Extent that They Can Establish *Their Own* Article III Standing, Providers Must Proceed under the Rational-Basis Test .....4

II. Providers Cannot Prevail on the Merits.....4

    A. Even If *Casey* Applied, HB2 Would Not Trigger Undue-Burden Review .....4

    B. HB2 Does Not Impose an Undue Burden on *Roe-Casey* Rights.....8

        1. The Admitting-Privilege Requirement Is Not an Undue Burden.....8

        2. Restricting Abortions to FDA Labeling Is Not an Undue Burden .....9

    C. HB2 Does Not Violate the Rational-Basis Test .....10

Conclusion .....10

**TABLE OF EXHIBITS**

Identity and Interests of *Amici Curiae* ..... Ex. 1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno*,  
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....2

*Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm’rs v. EPA*,  
674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012).....3

*City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health*,  
462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....4

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....1

*Connecticut v. Menillo*,  
423 U.S. 9 (1975) ..... 6-7, 9

*Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.*,  
543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....3

*Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow*,  
542 U.S. 1 (2004) ..... 2-3

*F.C.C. v. Beach Comm., Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....10

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... 7-8

*Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r*,  
317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002).....8

*K.P. v. LeBlanc*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 18423  
(5th Cir. Sept. 4, 2013) (No. 12-30456).....6

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 1-2

*Lepelletier v. FDIC*,  
164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....2

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....1

*Marks v. U.S.*,  
430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....2

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997) ..... 4, 6-7, 9

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....5

<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998) .....	2
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	10
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	2
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	1-2, 4-5, 7-10
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	9-10
<i>Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock</i> , 993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1974) .....	1-2, 5-9
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	3
<i>Tuscon Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	5
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	4
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	10
<i>Women’s Health Ctr. of West Cnty., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Women’s Medical Prof’l Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	8

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. III .....	1, 3-4
Act of July 18, 2013, 83rd Leg., 2nd C.S., ch. 1, Tex. Gen. Laws .....	1, 2, 4, 8, 10

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. §§314.500-.560 .....9  
21 C.F.R. §314.500 .....9  
21 C.F.R. §314.520(a).....9  
25 Tex. Admin. Code §139.56.....8  
73 Fed. Reg. 16,313 (2008) .....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jane M. Orient, M.D., *Sapira’s Art and Science of Bedside Diagnosis*  
(Lippincott, Williams & Wilkins, 4th ed. 2009) .....6  
Texas Department of State Health Services, Induced Terminations of Pregnancy  
Narrative (June 28, 2012) (available at  
<http://www.dshs.state.tx.us/chs/vstat/vs10/nabort.shtm>) .....10
